

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- x

THE STATE OF NEW YORK and THE CITY OF NEW
YORK,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 15-cv-1136-KBF

-against-

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,

Defendant.

----- x

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF PLAINTIFFS THE CITY OF NEW YORK AND
THE STATE OF NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON UPS’S SEVENTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE**

ZACHARY W. CARTER
Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York
Attorney for Plaintiff The City of New York
100 Church Street, Room 20-99
New York, New York 10007
(212) 356-2032

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of the State of New York
Attorney for Plaintiff The State of New York
120 Broadway
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-6699

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
I. NO FACTS PERMIT UPS TO RELY ON OR INVOKE THE STAYS..	3
A. Reliance Cannot Be Proven: No Facts Show UPS Had Knowledge Aware of the Stays.	3
B. The Court’s Dismissal of the Sixteenth and Seventeenth Defenses, and The Rejection of a “Forbearance Defense” Precludes UPS From Invoking the Stays.....	6
II. THE COURT’S ORIGINAL LEGAL RULINGS WERE CORRECT... ..	10
III. THE RELIEF SOUGHT DEFINES THE SCOPE OF THE STAYS.	11
IV. THE STATE’S PRESENT POSITION AND ITS POSITION IN <i>ONEIDA NATION v. CUOMO</i> ARE CONSISTENT	
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	1, n.1
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	1, n.1
<i>City of New York v. Chavez</i> , 944 F. Supp. 2d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	3, n.3
<i>City of New York v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., Inc.</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 332 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	7, n.6
<i>City of New York v. Golden Feather Smoke Shop, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47037 (E.D.N.Y. March 29, 2013)	7
<i>Dep’t of Taxation & Fin. of N.Y. v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994).....	3, n.3
<i>New York v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14773 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Rhode Island</i> , 449 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	8
<i>Oneida Nation of N.Y. v. Cuomo</i> , 645 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 686 F.3d 94, 106 (2d Cir. 2012)	3, n.3, 7, 12
<i>Washington v. Conf. Tribes of the Colville Ind. Res.</i> 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	3, n.3
 <u>Statutes</u>	
N.Y. Tax Law § 471	<i>passim</i>

N.Y. Pub. Hlth. L. § 1399-ll.....6
